f\’D ﬂr\rvw

v""""-"k... "-z [:'ﬁ_‘

DeeisionSs 08 099

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
for authority to increase its rates Application 82-12-57

and charges for ele¢tric, gas and (Filed December 24, 1982)
stean service. ‘

ORDER DENYTING REEEARING

An Application for Rehearing of Decision (D.) 84-05-0432
has deen filed by the City of San Diego. VWe have carefully
considered each and every allegation of error in that Application
and are of the opinion tha! good cause for granting rehearing has
not been shown. Therefore,

IT IS ORDERED that rehearing of D.84-05-043 is denied.

This order is effective today.

Dated AUG 1t 1884 , at San Francisco, California.

LEONARD M. GRIMZES, JR.
. fogA
Cenmmiczioner Priscilla C. Crow, e Prozident
Dol socezsarily adseant, did JICIOR CALYOQ
20% pariicipate > DONALD VIAL
T T Commissioners

I CERTISY TN TES 'JV""Q"’O\

M"‘t"’\‘ﬂﬁ'f \-—a \f\. l"q i
CU tAN .L.uu.C mw“, PR

dooov-t; ercuhgv~




ALJ/ 3¢

Decision _ 84-05-0432 May 16, 1984

BEFORE THEE PUSBLIC UTILITIZES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORKIA

In the Matter of the Applicatiorn of )
SAN DIZGO0 GAS & ELECTIRIC COMPANY
for aunthority to increase its rates Application 82-12-57

and charges for electric, gos and (Piled Decexzber 24, 1982)
stean service. s S

ORDER CORRECTING COMPTTATIOKAL ERRORS
AND REVISING EXPENSES

On February 6, 1984 Sazn Diego Gac & Eleciric Company
(SDG&B) £iled 2 Petition Lor Modification of Decision (D.) 83-12-065
requesting thats !
1. MNanagenment discrezion +0 shift coaservaiion ;
funds should be increased and clarified %o ;
allow SDG&ZE to chift up o $1 million detween
prograzs, rather than the current $500,000.

The Energy Iaformatioz Center (EIC) should de
funded rather than Customer Inforaation
Counseling, and

The Coxmission should correct minor
cozputational errors involving the
conservation prograz by increasing funding or
lowering certaia goals.

Managezment Discretion to Shift Punds

SDG&EE requests that the managexment discretion de increased
%0 S7 nmillion from the current $500,000 to allow reater flexidility
in program Tunding. SDG&E further requests that the Commission
¢clarily the applicatioz of the management discretion azount.
Specifically, SDG&E prefers that the meanagezment discretion amount ve
allowed on the aggregate funding levels set forth in Tadle 11 on page
125 of D.83-12-065, rather than on 2 program-by-program dasis.

Beceause the overall funding level of SDG&E's coaservation
and load management programs has been reduced from that established
in the last generzl rate proceeding for years 1982 and 1983, we see
no need to increase the level of funds that can be shifted within




A.82-12-57 ALJ/3c

managenent's discretion for 1984 and 1985. EHowever, SDGEE's
preferred interpretation of the management digcretion %o de allowed
or the aggregated Iunding levels set forih on Table 11 on page 125 of
D.83-12-065 is recsonadle. '

Energy Information Center

In its Petizion Zor Modification SDG&E directs our
ttenvion to the record in this proceeding rega*ding

the functioral
differences in the operational activities of its EIC as compared to
South

ern California Zdison Compeany's centers which had similar naxes
and which we directed e discontiaved in D.82~12-055. SDG&E requestis
thet the Commission authorize funding for the ZIC by transferring the
funds allowed for Customer Inforzation Counseling Vo the EZIC. SDGEE

further states that this shift of funds world not cause an overall

ircrease in conservation funding. SDG&E's reguest is reasonadle aad -
will be adopted.

Computational Zrrors

SDGEZS's Petition seeks modification ¢of D.83-12-065 %o
correct compuca*ional errors in %the development of the authorized
conservetion budget. SDEEE asserts these errors, waich tolal
$856,8488, were mede in the development of trhe adopted conservation
expenses in Tadble 11 at page 125 of the decision. The petition
states that conserveiion expenses wbich were adopted by tk
Comnmission and shown on Zable 11 the decision are $£18,8%6,000, Tut
should be corrected to rezd 319,792,898. SDG&E claims 4she difference
of $956,898 is <he result of an ipproper zdjusiment to reflect the
cheage froz the escalation rates used in SDGEE's original showing iz
Application £82-12-57 to those pdopted in D.83-12-065. . -

- After review of the calculetions mede to zdjust for %he S
change in esealation rates, we agree that an error was nede.

Zowever, the error totals $767,168, somewrat less than what SDGED

asserts. A new Tabhle 17 corrected for the computational errors is
attached as Appendix A.




A.82-12-5T7 ALJ/jc

less than .1%, we will not authorize a change in rates at this time.
However, we will authorize an increase in the gas and electric
nargins as shown below: )

Because this correction has a mizor inpact on revenues,

TABLE 1

Increase In Total
increase In Pranchise and Increase In
Conservation Expense Uncollectidbles Margin
Gas $289,492 S 6,677 $296,169
Blectric £77.676 10,747 488,423
Total §767,168 S$17,424 S784,592

The total Electric CPUC Jurisdictional Revenues shown on
Table 12 page 2 of 6 on page 128 of D.83-12-065 should bhe
$535,496,033 instead of $536,630,000 ($488,£423 increazse in
conservation expenses - $1,622,390 decrease due +o the Blythe sise, -
D.84-04-041). The toial Gas Revenues shown on Tadble 12 page 4 of 6
on page 130 of D.83-12-065 skould be $107,939,169 instead of
$107,643,000.
Pindings of Tact

1. Tkere is no need to increase SDGXE's discretion to shift
funds between conservation programs above the present linmit of

$500,000. .

2. BSDG&Z's reguest to shift tae funds auvthorized for its
-

“
Customer Informetion Counseling prograz to operate its Energy
Information Center is reasonable.

3- D.83-12-065 contains some computationzl errors as described
in the foregoing opinion. ‘

4. The correct 1984 Zlectric Departrment jurisdictional revenue
requirezent is $535,496,033.

5. Dhe correcs 1984 Gas Department revenue requirement i
$107,939,169.




"“\ Vol

A.82=12-5T7 ALJ/ic )

. 6. The-ges und electric margin increases shown on Tadble 1 of

this decision are reasonadle.
T7- The Total Gas and Zlectric Conservation ZIxpenses for Tesct .
Tear 1984 exclusive of the Supplemental Reserve should be $19,603,168.
8. 3Zecause this order iaveolves revisions in SDG&EZ's revenue
requirement it should Be effective today.
Conclusion of Law

The computatiorel errors contained in D.83-12-065 shoulld bde
correc ea.
IT™ IS QRDZRED <thai:
. San Diego Gas & Zlectric Company (SDGEE) is authorized %o
increase ivs gas and eleciric margins by the totals shown on Table 1
s decision for Vest Year 1984 to reflect computetional errors
i in conservetion expenses adopted in D.83-12~065.
2. SDGEEZ is zuthorized to shift the funds suthorized in
D.83-12-065 for its Customer Iaformesion Counseling Prograz %o ite
Znergy Irnforzetion Center Prograxm.
. 3. Qo the extent not granted by this decision, SDG&EE's
Pebruary 6, 1984 Petition for Modification of D.83-12-065 is denied.
Tris order is effective today.

e e e £ A A e i o e e 3 e

e e vt e e g e WS

2ated _waw 16, 1984 » &% San Trencisco, Californiea.

ay

LEONARD M. GRIMZES, JR.
President
VICTOR CALVO
PRISCILLA . GREW
DONALD VIAL,
Commissioners

. - ST

d

Commissioner William T. Bagley,
being necessarily absent, did
not participate. :



AZPZNDIX A

TABLE 11 (Revised)

Adopted ZExpenses
Conservation — Cogeneration ~ Load Management

Conservasion
Residential
Weatherization
Audits
Education

Sudbtotal

Commercial/Industrial

Solar

Voltage Regulation

Arcillary
Subtotal
Cogeneration
Zoad Managenent
Subtotal
Supplezental Reserve
TOTAL

$ 4;115,700
1,729,400
- 691,465
$ 6,536,565
2,143,383

55,312

2,167,015
14,825,187
216,325
£.561,656

$19,603,168

2.000,000

$21,603,168.

R g T W e o g ot i




